

RECEIVED

06-03-2013

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2011AP2833

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JACQUELINE R. ROBINSON,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

**On Appeal from an Order Entered in the
Circuit Court for Milwaukee County, the
Honorable Paul R. Van Grunsven Presiding**

ELLEN HENAK

State Bar No. 1012490

HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.

316 N. Milwaukee St., #535

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

(414) 283-9300

Email: ellen.henak@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Wisconsin Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

ARGUMENT 2

 EVEN WHEN DOUBLE JEOPARDY
 CONSIDERATIONS ARE NOT AT ISSUE, THE
 CIRCUIT COURT’S POWERS TO CHANGE A
 SENTENCE ARE LIMITED AND THE RECORD
 MUST CLEARLY DEMONSTRATE THAT THE
 CHANGE IS NOT BASED UPON REFLECTION .. 2

 A. Wisconsin Courts are Prohibited From
 Modifying Valid Sentences Upon Reflection
 2

 B. Solid Policy Reasons Exist for Prohibiting
 Courts From Modifying Sentences Based Upon
 Reflection 4

 C. When a Court Increases a Sentence, the Record
 Should Reflect Clearly and Convincingly that
 the Reason for the Increase is Not Reflection.
 5

CONCLUSION 8

RULE 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION 9

RULE 809.19(12)(f) CERTIFICATION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Chandler v. United States, 468 F.2d 834 (5th Cir. 1973) 6

Cook v. Cook, 208 Wis.2d 166,
560 N.W.2d 246 (1997). 6

Grobarchik v. State, 102 Wis. 2d 461,
307 N.W.2d 170 (1981) 2

<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 46 Wis. 2d 93, 175 N.W.2d 625 (1970)	2
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 54, 218 N.W.2d 350 (1974)	2-4, 6
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 181 Wis.2d 234, 510 N.W.2d 758 (Ct. App. 1993)	5
<i>State v. Burt</i> , 2000 WI App 126, 237 Wis.2d 610, 614 N.W.2d 42	3, 6, 7
<i>State v. Crochiere</i> , 2004 WI 78, 273 Wis. 2d 57, 681 N.W.2d 524	5
<i>State v. Groth</i> , 2002 WI App 299, 258 Wis.2d 889, 655 N.W.2d 163	6
<i>State v. Gruetzmacher</i> , 2004 WI 55, 271 Wis.2d 585, 679 N.W.2d 533	2, 3
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828	5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2002 WI App 208, 257 Wis.2d 163, 650 N.W.2d 844	3, 7
<i>State v. Macemon</i> , 113 Wis.2d 662, 335 N.W.2d 402 (1983)	2
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 121 Wis.2d 670, 360 N.W.2d 43 (1985)	2
<i>State v. Sepulvada</i> , 119 Wis.2d 546, 350 N.W.2d 96 (1984)	3
<i>State v. Stafford</i> , 2003 WI App 138, 265 Wis.2d 886, 667 N.W.2d 370 (Ct. App. 2003)	5
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 2013 WI 38, __ Wis. 2d __, __ N.W.2d __	5, 6
<i>State v. Wuensch</i> , 69 Wis.2d 467,	

230 N.W.2d 665 (1975)	2
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990)	4
Other Authorities	
SCR 60.02	3

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2011AP2833
